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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Wei Gao 
King's College London, UK 
 
Prof. Mike Bennett is the data monitoring and ethics committee chair 
of the OptCare Neuro project, in which Dr Wei Gao is co-Chief 
Investigator.  
Dr Wei Gao is an independent statistical member of trial steering 
committee of the IMPAACT study, in which Prof. Mike Bennett is 
Chief Investigator. 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting and well-written study, providing valuable 
population-based data for cancer patients receiving palliative care. 
The study for the first time quantified the duration between palliative 
care referral and death using a large-scale UK patient cohort; it also 
identified that older age and non-cancer condition were associated 
with later referral to palliative care service. A major strength of this 
study is the use of routine practice data, reflecting all those naturally 
happening in real healthcare settings. Therefore, the findings are 
highly applicable to guide the practice improvement.  
Abstract: It would be helpful to add some statistical details to your 
statements. E.g. “Age was independently associated (statistical test 
statistics & p value?) with duration of palliative care regardless of 
diagnosis”; “Median age of the sample was 75 years 3,903 patients 
(?%) had…”  
INTRODUCTION: set the scene well.  
METHODS  
Data and patients: to give a sense about the generalisibility of the 
study findings. It would be helpful to add some texts to describe the 
referral process, particularly the difference between referring to HPC 
and CPC service.  
Statistical analysis: the description may need a bit tidy up. “We used 
median quantile regression to investigate the association between 
age-and sex standardized median days to death for diagnosis 
(cancer versus non-cancer) and place of referral (hospital versus 
hospice).”; “Diagnosis and place of referral were modelled using 
multivariable quantile regression analyses…” How these two parts 
linked together?  
It would be helpful to provide some more details about the 
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multivariable regression analysis. It is a bit confusing – the table 
note “* variable adjusted for age and sex” (Table 2). What were 
included in the Multivariable analysis? Why the “diagnosis” need to 
“adjust for age and sex”? Please clarify.  
DISCUSSION  
Limitations: some other potential confounding variables (e.g. 
deprivation) were not considered; it needs to be acknowledged.  
Table 1: it would be worth to show the detailed breakdown of the 
diagnosis here.  
P6 Line 7: “MAD was used as it is a measure of statistical dispersion 
that is resistant to outliers.” Please give a brief description of what 
MAD is and add reference(s).  
P7 Line 14-15: “Comparisons for age (<50 years, 50 – 74 years, 75+ 
years) were performed using the Kruskal-Wallis test, followed by the 
Jonckheere-Terpstra test.” Please add reference(s).  
P8 Line 23: “p = <.000 (Figure 1).” should be presented as 
“p<0.001”.  

 

REVIEWER Duarte da Silva Soares 
Department of Palliative Care  
Northeast Local Health Unit  
Macedo de Cavaleiros Health Unit  
Av. Dr. Urze Pires 5340-240  
Macedo de Cavaleiros  
Portugal 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well researched, documented, and designed paper. The 
majority of comments  
that I have made are editorial in nature. The authors present an 
important and timely retrospective cohort analysing the duration of 
palliative care before death, in terms of age, diagnosis and type of 
PC service with relevant findings.  
 
I would recommend acceptance with minor revisions. I would also 
recommend specialist statistical review.  
 
Some minor aspects to be considered:  
 
1- editorial note: the line numbering used makes the review difficult. 
Perhaps consider using on number per line, and consecutive 
numbers from pages 1 to 23?  
2- why not use the traditional abstract configuration? (background, 
objectives, methods, discussion and conclusions) - this would make 
reading easier  
3- page 2, line 37/38 - punctuation  
4- page 2, line 51/52 punctuation  
6- page 3, line 3 - punctuation  
7- strengths and limitations - could authors please elaborate more 
on this, particularly around methodological limitations?  
8- page 4, lines 8-11 - line spacing  
9- page 4, lines 17 -19 - could you consider elaborating more on the 
importance of dying at home with references?  
10- page 5, line 3 - consider adding references  
11- page 10, lines 37-42 - consider elaborating one paragraph on 
the importance of specialized PC services for non-cancer 
populations.  
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Congratulations for the excellent work.   

 

REVIEWER Carlos Eduardo Paiva 
Barretos Cancer Hospital, Barretos, São Paulo, Brazil 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I would like to thank you the opportunity to review this interesting 
well-righted manuscript. However, I have some concerns and 
suggestion that should be adressed.  
There is an important randomized controlled trial conducted by 
Canadian researchers (Zimmermann et al. Lancet. 2014 May 
17;383(9930):1721-30) not cited in the references and I think it 
should be added.  
The authors could include in the introduction section some assertive 
about barriers of palliative care referral. There are several possible 
barriers (stigmatization about PC, lack of services, lack of 
physician‟s knowledge about the importance of PC, etc). This should 
be addressed in the introduction.  
In Mehods, Data and patients - In practical terms there are two 
different dates (that can be the same in many cases, depending on 
the demand of palliative care services): date of referral to PC and 
date of first consultation by PC team. Did you analyze the difference 
between these two dates in your cohort? Are there patients referred 
but not consulted by PC? Wouldn‟t it be more accurate to calculate 
times from first consultation to death regardless time from first 
referral to death?  
It should be included in the methods some explanation on how data 
were retrieved. Electronic medical records, manual extracting from 
medical charts, etc. In addition, who performed the data collection?  
I really appreciate the multivariable quantile regression analysis 
performed in this study. However, it would be an improvement if 
authors could add information about regression not only for 
percentile 50 (median) but also for percentiles 25 and 75 and show it 
in a figure.  
I suggest the inclusion of “Patient Involvement “ in the discussion 
section (and not in the methods) since there was no kind of measure 
on this.  
What are the factors that determine the physician's choice for which 
palliative care service refer (CPC vs. HPC) in Leeds? Maybe they 
refer patients with more symptoms or more aggressive diseases to 
inpatient…this need to be addressed in the discussion. I think 
another analysis could be performed: which factors are associated 
with referral to CPC, for example. The time they spend in PC before 
death is different because patient‟s characteristics may be different. 
This could help us to understand your results.  
I would appreciate if the authors could calculate: percentage of 
patients with more than 3 and 6 months of PC. It can reinforce that a 
minority of patients are receiving PC in adequate time (as you 
addressed in the discussion).  
It would be also interesting if authors could search for the date of 
“palliative diagnosis” (in the case of cancer patients, for example, 
date of metastasis or first recurrence). So, the percentage of time 
(during the palliative entire time) they spend in PC could be 
calculated. Patients probably have a long time of PC possible 
indication but unfortunately spend a only a low percentage of time 
on PC (with less benefits).  
I don‟t know if it is feasible, but I really appreciate if authors could 
analyze the number of PC consults (median numbers). What 
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percentage of the patients receives a “dose” of 3-4 PC consults until 
death? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

It would be helpful to add some statistical details to your statements. E.g. “Age was independently 

associated (statistical test statistics & p value?) with duration of palliative care regardless of 

diagnosis”; “Median age of the sample was 75 years 3,903 patients (?%) had…”  

 

We have revised these sections as suggested.  

 

 

Data and patients: to give a sense about the generalisability of the study findings. It would be helpful 

to add some texts to describe the referral process, particularly the difference between referring to 

HPC and CPC service.  

 

We have added further information to explain the difference in the two referral processes.  

 

Statistical analysis: the description may need a bit tidy up. “We used median quantile regression to 

investigate the association between age-and sex standardized median days to death for diagnosis 

(cancer versus non-cancer) and place of referral (hospital versus hospice).”; “Diagnosis and place of 

referral were modelled using multivariable quantile regression analyses…” How these two parts linked 

together?  

 

P6 Line 7: “MAD was used as it is a measure of statistical dispersion that is resistant to outliers.” 

Please give a brief description of what MAD is and add reference(s).  

 

 

We have revised the statistical analysis section to improve clarity and address the two above 

comments.  

 

It would be helpful to provide some more details about the multivariable regression analysis. It is a bit 

confusing – the table note “* variable adjusted for age and sex” (Table 2). What were included in the 

Multivariable analysis? Why the “diagnosis” need to “adjust for age and sex”? Please clarify.  

 

We apologise for the confusion regarding the variable adjustment for the model. All variables were 

included in the multivariable model and the table has been updated to reflect this.  

 

 

 

Table 1: it would be worth to show the detailed breakdown of the diagnosis here.  

 

Thank you for this suggestion. The addition of breakdown by diagnosis will add more detail and 

provide insight into patient numbers to inform figures 1 and 2. These have now been added to the 

table.  

 

 

P7 Line 14-15: “Comparisons for age (<50 years, 50 – 74 years, 75+ years) were performed using the 

Kruskal-Wallis test, followed by the Jonckheere-Terpstra test.” Please add reference(s).  
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We have added a reference to the manuscript to accompany the mention of this test.  

 

 

P8 Line 23: “p = <.000 (Figure 1).” should be presented as “p<0.001”.  

 

This description of the significance of this has been altered to „X2(14) = 58.337, p = <.001 (Figure 1).‟  

 

Reviewer 2  

 

Why not use the traditional abstract configuration? (background, objectives, methods, discussion and 

conclusions) - this would make reading easier  

 

We have used the abstract style consistent with the journal recommendations  

 

page 2, line 37/38 – punctuation  

page 2, line 51/52 punctuation  

page 3, line 3 – punctuation  

page 4, lines 8-11 - line spacing  

 

Thank you we have amended the punctuation within the above sentences.  

 

Strengths and limitations - could authors please elaborate more on this, particularly around 

methodological limitations?  

 

The main methodological limitations we have presented relate to the challenges of using retrospective 

routinely collected clinical data. We have added a sentence to the limitations section to clarify this.  

 

Page 4, lines 17 -19 - could you consider elaborating more on the importance of dying at home with 

references?  

 

We have included a referenced statement to explain that more than half of patients who expressed a 

preference would chose to die at home rather than in hospital.  

 

Page 10, lines 37-42 - consider elaborating one paragraph on the importance of specialized PC 

services for non-cancer populations.  

 

Thank you for this suggestions we have explained that improving access to palliative care for non-

cancer patients is a priority reflected in national policy and detailed two of the reasons why achieving 

it may present challenges.  

 

Reviewer 3  

 

There is an important randomized controlled trial conducted by Canadian researchers (Zimmermann 

et al. Lancet. 2014 May 17;383(9930):1721-30) not cited in the references and I think it should be 

added.  

The reference to this key study was already included. It is reference [4].  

 

It should be included in the methods some explanation on how data were retrieved. Electronic 

medical records, manual extracting from medical charts, etc. In addition, who performed the data 

collection?  

 

Thank you for this suggestion we have now included an explanation of this  
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I really appreciate the multivariable quantile regression analysis performed in this study. However, it 

would be an improvement if authors could add information about regression not only for percentile 50 

(median) but also for percentiles 25 and 75 and show it in a figure.  

 

We thank you for your suggestion of the addition of 25th and 75th percentiles in the results. We have 

chosen to express the results using a summary measure (median absolute deviation) with the aim of 

keeping expression of the findings clear and feel that adding additional percentiles may detract from 

the aim of our manuscript. We seek to ensure clinical usefulness in the expression so would request 

that we refrain from adding the additional information in this instance.  

 

I suggest the inclusion of “Patient Involvement “ in the discussion section (and not in the methods) 

since there was no kind of measure on this.  

 

The placing of the patient involvement section was guided by the journal guidelines for authors.  

 

What are the factors that determine the physician's choice for which palliative care service refer (CPC 

vs. HPC) in Leeds? Maybe they refer patients with more symptoms or more aggressive diseases to 

inpatient…this need to be addressed in the discussion.  

 

We are unable to establish what determines referral to which service from the data we have analysed 

here however we have included in the discussion reference to other international studies which 

demonstrate similar findings as those we have reported here in relation to shorter duration of HPC 

than CPC.  

 

 

It would be interesting if authors could search for the date of “palliative diagnosis” (in the case of 

cancer patients, for example, date of metastasis or first recurrence). So, the percentage of time 

(during the palliative entire time) they spend in PC could be calculated. Patients probably have a long 

time of PC possible indication but unfortunately spend a only a low percentage of time on PC (with 

less benefits). In Methods, Data and patients - In practical terms there are two different dates (that 

can be the same in many cases, depending on the demand of palliative care services): date of referral 

to PC and date of first consultation by PC team. Did you analyze the difference between these two 

dates in your cohort? Are there patients referred but not consulted by PC? Wouldn‟t it be more 

accurate to calculate times from first consultation to death regardless time from first referral to death. I 

don‟t know if it is feasible, but I really appreciate if authors could analyze the number of PC consults 

(median numbers). What percentage of the patients receives a “dose” of 3-4 PC consults until death?  

 

We share the reviewer‟s view that it would have been interesting to understand the data in relation to 

date of diagnosis and stage of disease at diagnosis however we do not have this information within 

the dataset reported here. Neither do we have information on number of consultations. We have 

however, secured funding for a project which builds on the findings of this study and involves collating 

a dataset with substantially more detail about both patient characteristics and the nature of palliative 

care contacts. The data reported here has been crucial to establishing for the first time the timing of 

referral at a population level and the analysis in our subsequent project will address the questions the 

reviewer raises.  

 

 

 

The time they spend in PC before death is different because patient‟s characteristics may be different. 

This could help us to understand your results.  
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The information we have on patient characteristics extends only to age, sex and diagnosis. We have  

Analysed the data in relation to these characteristics. The study referred to in our above response has 

more scope to explore how a wider range of patient characteristics influence access to palliative care.  

 

I would appreciate if the authors could calculate: percentage of patients with more than 6 months of 

PC. It can reinforce that a minority of patients are receiving PC in adequate time (as you addressed in 

the discussion).  

 

We are reluctant to use „referral to palliative care at least 6 month before death‟ as a benchmark 

against which to compare the data reported here. The studies which report benefits in relation to 

receiving a palliative care referral at least 6 months before death were all undertaken outside the UK 

within health care systems which differ to the UK National Health Service. We are currently 

undertaking a study involving 6,080 deceased cancer patients which seeks to establish the optimal 

time for referral to palliative care in relation to a series of quality indicators for end of life care. We 

believe this will provide reliable data against which to benchmark the timing of referral reported here.  

 

 

We would like to thank the reviewers for their supportive comments and for helpful suggestions and 

hope we have adequately addressed the issues raised. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Wei Gao, Senior Lecturer 
King's College London, UK 
 
Prof. Mike Bennett is Chair of the DMEC for OPTCARE Neuro trial 
(HS&DR - 12/130/47) in which Dr. Gao is a co-principal investigator. 
Dr. Gao is an independent TSC of IMPAACT (NIHR RP-PG-0610-
10114) in which Prof. Bennett is the PI. 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Oct-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for addressing my comments. Only one last point: on 
Page 8 - Line5-6 "Median times  
to death were calculated and summarised using median absolute 
deviation (MAD). " Should it be revised to "Median times to death 
were calculated and the variability was summarised using median 
absolute deviation(MAD)"? 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Thank you for addressing my comments. Only one last point: on Page 8 - Line5-6 "Median times to 

death were calculated and summarised using median absolute deviation (MAD). " Should it be revised 

to "Median times to death were calculated and the variability was summarised using median absolute 

deviation(MAD)"?  

 

We have revised this sentence as suggested and highlighted the changes in the manuscript.  

 

I hope we have satisfactorily addressed all queries and thank you for the opportunity to review the 

manuscript, 
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